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Inquiry 1 of 17: Several inquiries included a request for copies of the most 

recent GASB 74 and GASB 75 reports. 

Commission Response: The most recent GASB 74 and GASB 75 reports are 

included at the back of this posting.  

 

Inquiry 2 of 17: Several inquiries included a request for the actuarial fees paid 

over the past several years, while one inquiry requested the same broken down by 

GASB 74 and 75 actuarial reports and other fees for non-recurring services. 

Commission Response: The figures shown in the following table represent the 

fees paid for actuarial services over the past five calendar years. 

 

Calendar Year GASB 74 

Report Fee 

GASB 75 

Report Fee 

Non-Recurring 

Fees Paid 

2018 $3,000 $14,000 $0 

2019 $3,000 $15,000 $0 

2020 $3,500 $15,500 $1,250 

2021 $4,000 $16,000 $0 

2022 $4,500 $16,500 $661 

 

Inquiry 3 of 17: Please provide a copy of the Commission’s funding policy (if 

not described in the GASB 74 and 75 reports).  

Commission Response: While the Commission’s OPEB Trust Fund Contribution 

Policy is referenced in the GASB 74 and GASB 75 reports, the complete policy 

text is provided on the following page: 
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Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission 

Policy with respect to contributions to the OPEB Trust Fund 

Approved September 24, 2018; Amended July 25, 2022 
 

In order to provide a more consistent pattern of contributing Commission funds to the OPEB Trust Fund, 

and thereby improve the sustainability of the OPEB Trust Fund at its present funding level or better, the 

Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission hereby establishes a contribution policy as follows: 

 

 

1) For each calendar year, the Commission shall contribute to the OPEB Trust Fund an amount 

equivalent to the retiree benefit expenses paid during the immediately preceding calendar year 

plus a growth factor, such factor to be determined annually based on the average annual rate of 

change in retiree benefit expenses over the previous five calendar years. 

 

2) Upon approval by the Administrative Committee of a calendar year’s contribution amount, the 

contribution amount shall be paid into the OPEB Trust Fund in regular quarterly installments, or 

in such other regularly occurring time periods as determined by the Administrative Committee, 

after consultation with the OPEB Trust Fund Investment Manager.   To the extent possible, the 

timing of such contribution installment payments should coincide with the requests for 

reimbursement from the OPEB Trust Fund of amounts paid by the Commission for retiree 

benefits for that time period. 

 

3) The annual contribution amount and any installment thereof shall be reduced or suspended in any 

calendar year in which the OPEB Trust Fund assets exceed 100% of the actuarially determined 

liabilities. 

 

4) Upon suspension of contributions under section 3 above, in any calendar year in which the assets 

of the OPEB Trust Fund shall have fallen below 85% of the actuarially determined liabilities, the 

Commission shall resume making contributions in accordance with this Policy beginning in the 

next subsequent calendar year. 

 

5) The payment of the annual contribution amount or any installment thereof shall at all times be 

subject to the availability of funds for such purposes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

Inquiry 4 of 17:  In the RFP, there is a question about whether the Commission 

should combine the GASB 74 and GASB 75 reports into one report. Should the fee 

proposal reflect two separate reports at this time, or should the fee proposal 

include alternate pricing that assumes one report in the future (provided that is a 

recommendation)? 

 

Commission Response: The Fee Proposal is to include (among other items) a fee 

schedule by year for the GASB 74 Report, a fee schedule by year for the GASB 75 

report and IF, in response to the combined report question a proposer recommends 

a combined annual report, a fee schedule by year for such combined report.  The 

Commission has made no decision and is not bound to accept any recommendation 

regarding the combining of GASB 74 and 75 reports. 

 

   

Inquiry 5 of 17:  Have there been any changes to the program since the last 

actuarial report was conducted? 

 

Commission Response: There have been no changes since the last actuarial report 

was conducted. 

 

 

Inquiry 6 of 17:  Please provide the latest experience study report and any 

presentation materials. 
 

Commission Response: The Commission has not undertaken a recent experience 

study. 

 

 

Inquiry 7 of 17:  Several inquiries included a request for confirmation of 

whether the Commission is requesting annual or biennial (with interim roll 

forwards) GASB 74 and GASB 75 compliant valuations and reports. 
 

Commission Response: The Commission expects to receive GASB 74 and GASB 

75 compliant reports on an annual basis. 

 

 

Inquiry 8 of 17:  Will the Commission accept a Professional Liability Coverage 

insurance minimum coverage amount of $2,000,000? 
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Commission Response: It is improper to negotiate contract terms during the RFP 

process.  The RFP provides that exceptions or objections to any of the 

Commission’s Insurance Requirements are to be identified in the Letter of 

Transmittal and detailed in the body of the Technical Proposal portion of your 

proposal.    If selected, the Commission will consider any such proposed 

exceptions, but can make no determination regarding acceptance at this time. 

 

 

Inquiry 9 of 17:  When were last GASB 74 and GASB 75 compliant OPEB full 

actuarial valuations and reports completed for the Commission? 

 

Commission Response: The most recent GASB 74 and GASB 75 reports are 

included at the back of this posting. 

 

 

Inquiry 10 of 17:  What is the name of the firm that performed the last two annual 

GASB 74 and GASB 75 compliant OPEB full valuations and reports for the 

Commission? 

 

Commission Response: Aon. 

 

 

Inquiry 11 of 17:  Why is the Commission seeking new bid proposals at this time? 

 

Commission Response: The most recent contract and extension periods have 

expired. 

 

 

Inquiry 12 of 17:  Is the previously contracted firm expected to submit a new 

proposal? 

 

Commission Response: The previous firm is not precluded from submitting a 

proposal in response to this RFP. 

 

 

Inquiry 13 of 17:  RFP Section Scope of Services, items 2 and 4 state “In 

conjunction with the delivery of the GASB 74 Report (and GASB 75 report), meet 

with the Administrative Committee…”; is the Commission requesting two (2) 

separate meetings? 
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Commission Response: The Commission expects the selected firm to meet with 

the Administrative Committee and/or Commission staff to review the content of its 

actuarial reports.  To the extent that the reports are prepared/delivered at different 

times of the year, separate review meetings would be expected. 

 

 

Inquiry 14 of 17:  Is it the Commission’s requirement that these meetings be held 

on-site and in-person or can they be done via teleconference or web meeting 

services? 

 

Commission Response: The Commission has accommodated meetings via web 

meeting services, particularly during the recent pandemic, and continues to operate 

in a “hybrid” manner (some attendees in person, some via teleconference).  If the 

Commission in the future returns fully to in-person meetings, the selected firm’s 

on-site attendance may be requested. 

 

 

Inquiry 15 of 17:  Can all other meetings, planning sessions, consultations, 

and/or presentations be performed using teleconference or web-meeting services 

(virtual)? 

 

Commission Response: Please see response to Inquiry 14 above.  

 

 

Inquiry 16 of 17:  Can you provide the number of participants who are active and 

eligible for future OPEB benefits?  We also need the number inactive participants 

receiving OPEB benefits. 
 

Commission Response: The most recent participant data can be found in the 

actuarial reports at the end of this posting. 

 

 

Inquiry 17 of 17:  Are the medical plans self-insured or fully insured? 
 

Commission Response: The Commission’s active employee and retiree medical 

plans are self-insured. 
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